

No. 12-1175

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

BARBARA BROHL, in her capacity as Executive Director,  
Colorado Department of Revenue, *Defendant-Appellant*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado - Denver  
1:10-CV-01546-REB-CBS  
Robert E. Blackburn, U.S. District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,  
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, AND GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

Lisa Soronen  
Executive Director  
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol St. NW, Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

Ronald A. Parsons, Jr.  
JOHNSON, ABDALLAH,  
BOLLWEG & PARSONS, LLP  
101 S. Main Ave., Suite 100  
Sioux Falls, SD 57104  
(605) 338-4304  
ron@johnsonabdallah.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
AUTHORITY TO FILE <i>AMICI</i> BRIEF .....	3
AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF <i>AMICI</i> BRIEF .....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. In The Age Of Electronic Commerce, The Inability Of States And Local Governments To Assess And Collect Sales And Use Taxes On Remote Sales Has Had A Catastrophic Impact On Their Revenues And Fiscal Stability. ....	6
A. The Rise of Internet Sales .....	6
B. The Nature of Sales and Use Taxes .....	7
C. The <i>Quill</i> Effect on State and Local Revenues .....	8
D. State Efforts to Recapture Remote Use Tax Revenues.....	15
E. Justice Kennedy Suggests <i>Quill</i> Should be Overturned.....	16
II. Colorado’s Notice And Reporting Requirements Do Not Violate <i>Quill</i> Or Discriminate. ....	18
A. <i>Quill</i> Does Not Apply to Colorado’s Notice and Reporting Requirements.....	18
B. Colorado’s Notice and Reporting Requirements Do Not Discriminate Because In-State Vendors Still Bear a Greater Administrative Burden than Out-of-State Vendors .....	19

CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Department of Revenue v. CSX Transportation</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Huber</i> , No. 10-CV-01546-REB-CBS, 2012 WL 1079175 (D. Colo. Mar. 20, 2012).....	18
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	15
<i>Maguire v. Trefry</i> , 253 U.S. 12 (1920).....	9
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	4, 8, 17
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	15

### Statutes

Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act (4-R Act) .....	19, 20
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-113(3.5) .....	21
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 39-26-101 to 39-26-127 .....	21

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....3  
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b) .....3  
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....4

**Other Authorities**

KIM M. BLOOMQUIST, TRENDS AS CHANGES IN VARIANCE: THE CASE OF TAX NONCOMPLIANCE (June 2003), <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/bloomquist.pdf> .....16

DONALD BRUCE ET AL., STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT SALES TAX REVENUE LOSSES FROM ELECTRONIC COMMERCE (Apr. 13, 2009), <http://cber.utk.edu/ecom/ecom0409.pdf>.....11

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION, REVENUE ESTIMATE: ELECTRONIC COMMERCE AND MAIL ORDER SALES (2013).....10

Cyber Monday Ahead: Study Highlights Online Consumers, THE MEDIA AUDIT (Nov. 2013), <http://view.exacttarget.com/?j=fe5817727d63077b7112&m=fef91672736d07&ls=fde71c75726d007c72127975&l=fe6415767660057e7010&s=fe2c157273620378751676&jb=ffcf14&ju=fe2c17797461057b771577>.....6

Denver Post Editorial Board, *Glimmer of Hope in Supreme Court’s “Amazon Tax” Ruling*, DENVER POST (Mar. 4, 2015, 11:19 AM), [http://www.denverpost.com/editorials/ci\\_27644908/glimmer-hope-supreme-courts-amazon-tax-ruling](http://www.denverpost.com/editorials/ci_27644908/glimmer-hope-supreme-courts-amazon-tax-ruling) .....16, 17

*Estimated Uncollected Use Tax From All Remote Sales*, NCSL, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/fiscal-policy/collecting-ecommerce-taxes-an-interactive-map.aspx#2> .....11

Ryan Forster & Kail Padgitt, *Where Do State and Local Governments Get Their Tax Revenue?* (Aug. 27, 2010), <http://taxfoundation.org/article/where-do-state-and-local-governments-get-their-tax-revenue-0>. .....9

ROB HOHEISEL, MINNESOTA CONSUMPTION TAX MODEL AND SALES TAX GAP  
(Sept. 2008), [http://www.taxadmin.org/fta/eet/08rev\\_est/papers/hoheisel2.pdf](http://www.taxadmin.org/fta/eet/08rev_est/papers/hoheisel2.pdf) .....9
